 Copyright @ 2018 ICP DAS Co., LTD. All Rights Reserved.                                - 1 -
Classification
 tDS/tGW/tSH  PETL/tET/tPET/ET-2200  DS/PDS/PPDS  tM-752N
 I/O Card  VXC Card  TouchPAD/HMIWorks  VxComm
Author Tammy Date 2018-11-19 No. FAQ031
Q: How to use analog I/O function of XV-board with VPD products?
A: HMIWorks has built-in support for XV-board with easy integration. The "Engineering Unit" data format
is forced for AI/AO by default. Therefore, value 0 - 10,000 is mapped to 0 - 10V and value 0 - 20,000 is

 Copyright @ 2018 ICP DAS Co., LTD. All Rights Reserved.                                - 7 -
Appendices: Analog I/O Type Code Supported Table
User can inquire the following table to set analog input or output range, each multi-function expansion
board has the different analog input or output range. For detailed information refer to XV-board hardware
user manual.  Note: The “Engineering Unit” data format is used for AI/AO.
XV303/XV-307/XV310: Analog Output Range
Type Code Range Data Format Minimum Maximum
00 +0 ~ +20 mA
Engineering 0 +20000
Hexadecimal 0000h FFFFh
01 +4 ~ +20 mA
Engineering +4000 +20000
Hexadecimal 0000h FFFFh
02 +0 ~ +10 V
Engineering 0 +10000
Hexadecimal 0000h FFFFh
03 -10 ~ +10 V
Engineering -10000 +10000
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh
04 +0 ~ +5 V
Engineering 0 +5000
Hexadecimal 0000h FFFFh
05 -5 ~ +5 V
Engineering -5000 +5000
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh
XV306/XV308/XV310: Analog Input Range
Type Code Range Data Format Minimum Maximum Open Wire (Broken Wire)
05 -2.5 ~ +2.5 V
Engineering -25000 +25000 -
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh -
06 -20 ~ +20 mA
Engineering -20000 +20000 -
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh -
08 -10 ~ +10 V
Engineering -10000 +10000 -
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh -
09 -5 ~ +5 V
Engineering -5000 +5000 -
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh -
0A -1 ~ +1 V
Engineering -1000 +1000 -
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh -
0D -20 ~ +20 mA
Engineering -20000 +20000 -
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh -
1A +0 ~ +20 mA
Engineering 0 +20000 -
Hexadecimal 0 FFFFh -
1D
XV306/308: +4 ~ +20 mA (*2)
XV310: +4 ~ +20 mA (*3)
Engineering +4000 +20000 0
Hexadecimal 1999h 7FFFh 0000